

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

_____)
Dennis Black, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)
_____)

Case No. 2:09-cv-13616

Hon. Arthur J. Tarnow

Magistrate Judge Mona K. Majzoub

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO TREASURY DEFENDANTS'
RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS**

Anthony F. Shelley (admitted E.D. Michigan Dec. 22, 2009)

Timothy P. O'Toole (admitted E.D. Michigan Dec. 22, 2009)

Michael N. Khalil (admitted E.D. Michigan Sept. 24, 2010)

MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED

655 15th Street, N.W.

Suite 900

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: 202-626-5800

Facsimile: 202-626-5801

E-mail: ashelley@milchev.com

totoole@milchev.com

mkhalil@milchev.com

Alan J. Schwartz (P38144)

JACOB & WEINGARTEN, P.C.

777 Somerset Place

2301 Big Beaver Road

Troy, Michigan 48084

Telephone: 248-649-1900

Facsimile: 248-649-2920

E-mail: alan@jacobweingarten.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Delphi’s Genesis and Its “Interdependent Relationship” with GM	4
B. Funding of the Pension Plans During Delphi’s Bankruptcy	5
C. The Passage of the Emergency Economic Stabilization Act.....	6
D. Treasury’s Takeover of Old GM	7
E. The Treasury Defendants Refuse to Allow Old GM’s Assumption of the Salaried Plan and Instead Urge its Termination	8
F. Old GM’s Bankruptcy and New GM’s Need to Resolve Delphi’s Pension Issues	10
G. The Termination of Delphi’s Pension Plans and the Top-Up Agreements.....	15
H. GM’s IPO and the TARP Repayment.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. DISMISSAL CANNOT OCCUR UNLESS THE TREASURY DEFENDANTS CAN SHOW THAT THE SALARIED RETIREES’ ALLEGATIONS ARE IMPLAUSIBLE	17
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO BRING THEIR EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM AGAINST THE TREASURY DEFENDANTS.....	19
III. THE TREASURY DEFENDANTS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR CHOOSING WHICH DELPHI RETIREES WOULD AND WOULD NOT RECEIVE SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION BENEFITS FROM NEW GM	23
IV. THE TREASURY DEFENDANTS’ DECISION TO PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION BENEFITS ON THE BASIS OF POLITICAL ASSOCIATION AND SPEECH VIOLATES PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FIRST AND FIFTH AMENDMENTS.....	33

A.	The Government May Not Condition the Receipt of Pension Benefits on Affiliation with a Politically Favored Union Absent a Showing that the Governmental Action was Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Compelling Governmental Interest.....	34
B.	Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged that the Treasury Defendants’ Decisions Regarding Supplemental Pension Benefits Were Made on the Basis of Associational Choices, and thus that the Decisions Impermissibly Burdened their First Amendment Rights	42
C.	There Is Not Plausible “Rational Basis” for the Government’s Disparate Treatment.....	48
V.	THE COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO ORDER EQUITABLE RELIEF IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR RELATING TO THE TREASURY AND THE AUTO TASK FORCE.....	49
VI.	PLAINTIFFS’ <i>BIVENS</i> CLAIM SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED.....	55
A.	Plaintiffs <i>Bivens</i> Claims Are Not Precluded by the Bankruptcy Code.....	56
B.	The Individual Defendants Have Failed to Prove That They Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alexander v. Alexander</i> , 706 F.2d 751 (6th Cir. 1983)	56
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	19, 20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	33
<i>Board of County Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	34, 36, 37, 42, 57
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	17, 42, 44
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	55
<i>Bennett v. MIS Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	55, 56
<i>Blackburn v. City of Marshall</i> , 42 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1995)	36
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	24, 31
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	34
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	35, 38, 39
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	24, 29, 30
<i>Camp v. Boyd</i> , 229 U.S. 530 (1913)	50

<i>Carter-Jones Lumber Co. v. Dixie Distrib. Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 1999)	49, 50
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	35, 40, 57
<i>Club Italia Soccer & Sports Org., Inc. v. Charter Twp. of Shelby</i> , 470 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2006)	19, 20, 21
<i>Day v. Bond</i> , 500 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2007).....	19, 21, 22, 23
<i>In re Delphi Corp, et al.</i> , Case No. 05-44481 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.)	5, 56
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	34, 37, 38, 40, 42
<i>Faughender v. City of N. Olmsted</i> , 927 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1991)	35
<i>Feathers v. Aey</i> , 319 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2003)	57
<i>First Am. Title Co. v. Devaugh</i> , 480 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>In re General Motors Corp.</i> , 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	4, 11, 14, 32, 45, 46
<i>In re General Motors Corp.</i> , No. 09-50026 (REG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.).....	4, 6, 14
<i>Gentek Bldg. Prods. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 491 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	54
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	35
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	50

<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	19, 20, 23, 50
<i>Hoke Co. Inc., v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 854 F.2d 820 (6th 1988)	48, 49
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	23, 24, 30
<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004)	36, 37
<i>Kotch v. Bd. of River Port Pilot Comm'rs</i> , 330 U.S. 552 (1947)	24
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	36
<i>Lambert v. Hartman</i> , 517 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 905 (2009)	18
<i>Lansing v. City of Memphis</i> , 202 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Longaberger Co. v. Kolt</i> , 586 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2009)	54
<i>Lucas v. Monroe County</i> , 203 F.3d 964 (6th Cir. 2000)	36, 39
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	55
<i>McCloud v. Testa</i> , 97 F.3d 1536 (6th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	40, 41
<i>Morrison v. Board of Trustees of Green Township</i> , 583 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2009)	56
<i>O'Bryan v. Holy See</i> ,	

556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 361 (2009).....	18
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	51
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	47
<i>Paige v. Coyner</i> , 614 F.3d 273 (6th Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	35, 36, 41, 57
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	50
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	34, 41
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	37, 39, 47
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc., v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	37
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	36
<i>Sugarland Indus. v. Comm'r</i> , 15 B.T.A. 1265 (1929).....	45
<i>Summe v. Kenton County Clerk's Office</i> , 604 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2010).....	56
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Vistein v. Am. Registry of Radiologic Technologists</i> , 342 Fed. Appx. 113 (6th Cir. 2009).....	24, 31, 32
<i>Welch v. Ciampa</i> , 542 F.3d 927 (1st Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	50

<i>Williams v. City of River Rouge</i> , 909 F.2d 151 (6th Cir. 1990)	35
<i>Williams v. Mehra</i> , 186 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 1999)	57
<i>Wine & Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 418 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005).....	20, 21
<i>Wolotsky v. Huhn</i> , 960 F.2d 1331 (6th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Zeigler v. Miskiewicz</i> , No. C2-07-0272, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17025 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 5, 2008).....	31

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 363.....	10
26 U.S.C. § 412.....	5
26 U.S.C. § 430.....	5
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq</i>	1
29 U.S.C. § 1368.....	5
Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008 Pub. L. No. 110-343, 122 Stat. 3765.....	6, 7, 51, 52, 53, 54

MISCELLANEOUS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	3, 17, 18
1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993)	54
Restatement of Restitution (1936)	54
Steven Greenhouse, <i>In Obama, Labor Finds Support It Expected</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 2, 2009, at B3.....	43
Steven Rattner, <i>Overhaul: An Insider's Account of the Obama Administration's Emergency Rescue of the Auto Industry</i> (2010).....	8

Center for Responsive Politics, List of Top All-Time Donors, 1989-2010, http://www.opensecrets.org/orgs/list.php (last visited Feb. 24, 2011).....	44
Office of the Special Inspector General for the Troubled Asset Relief Program, <i>Quarterly Report to Congress</i> (Jan. 26, 2011).....	53, 54
Congressional Oversight Panel, <i>An Update on TARP Support for the Domestic Automotive Industry</i> (Jan. 13, 2011)	7, 16, 17, 30, 52, 54
Office of the Special Inspector General for the Troubled Asset Relief Program, <i>Factors Affecting the Decisions of General Motors and Chrysler to Reduce Their Dealership Networks</i> , (July 19, 2010), http://www.sig tarp.gov	44
Government Accountability Office, <i>Troubled Asset Relief Program: Automaker Pension Funding an Multiple Federal Roles Pose Challenges for the Future</i> (Apr. 2010), http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d10492.pdf	10, 44
Congressional Oversight Panel, <i>The Use of TARP Funds in the Support and Reorganization of the Domestic Automotive Industry</i> (Sept. 9, 2009).....	7, 8, 9, 14, 15, 27, 28
Delphi Corp. Press Release, <i>Delphi Reaches Agreements to Emerge from Chapter 11 Reorganization</i> (June 1, 2009).....	14
General Accountability Office, <i>Troubled Asset Relief Program, Automaker Pension Funding and Multiple Federal Roles Pose Challenges for the Future</i> , at 10 (Apr. 2010).....	10
PBGC Press Release, <i>PBGC Director Praises Pension Transfer from Delphi to GM</i> (Sept. 25, 2008).....	6
